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City of Chipley
Development Order
File No. ) Fees Paid $}00

Name of Owner: Rivertown Community Church, Inc. Phone #: 850-718-4201

Address: 4534 Lafayette St., Marianna, FL 32446

Name of Developer/Contractor:_ Rivertown Community Church, Inc.

Address:__“_??‘! !.afa_yette St., Marianna, FL 32446 ] Phone #: .

Type of Dcvelopment:hﬂmmm Parcel Size:* lﬂms d

Location of Development: * 8 iqid Maa st / MA ST

Land Use Designation:* (.&hmmmj ST 7-§q.'Et. of Building”. NZ'A - L

Site Plan Required? Yes. ¥ No Stormwater Permit Required? Yes v No____
City Utilities Needed? Potable Water v Waste Water v Natural Gas v  Garbage v

Attachments to Order: 1. Sy}e nagrodive 2. lLend ude

3. Sien Applicakpn 4 yYoysorce | misc.

Date of Planning & Zoning Commission Approval:

Date of City Council Approval:

Contingencies/Conditions of Approval:

The City Council hereby authorizes the development of land within the City of Chipley, Florida, as
specified herein. Any development undertaken pursuant to this order shall be in strict conformance with
the application for development approval and site plan(s) as approved by the City.

/ /
Signature — City Administrator Date Attest Date

SEAL

"Digtally signed by

David H MelVingatg soveee
Owner/Developer/Contractor:__ : 1'frm§ﬁ?1 -
David H. Melvin, RCC Board Member Assigned to Project
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Site Narrative

It is proposed to develop the 7-acre parcel located off Washington Square Bivd in
Chipley, Florida for use as a vehicular use area (parking lot). The adjacent 4-acre parcel
is the RCC Chipley Campus with existing vehicular use area and the 7-acre parcel is to
be used as supplementary parking for the church. Proposed improvements are to
consist of a 135- space vehicular use area and on-site landscape improvements.

Currently the 7-acre parcel is vacant but is covered under the regional FDEP Permit
(RG6E7-137053-002). Stormwater run-off will be conveyed overland flow to regional
stormwater facility. Water and sewer will not be required for the parking lot construction.

The existing curb cuts located on Washington Square Blvd. are to be utilized by the
vehicular use area as an entrance and exit. The vehicular use area is proposed to
supplement the existing vehicular use area located on the adjacent 4-acre parcel.
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WASHINGTON SQUARE

RCC PARKING LOT ADDTIONAL AND LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTING ENGINEERS
DEVELOPMENT ORDER SUBMITTAL 4428 Lafayette Street

Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

OWNER: e
RIVERTOWN COMMUNITY CHURCH (RCC)

4534 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
(850) 718-4201
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LANDSCAPE ISLAND TO
- BE REPLANTED WITH

ON AERIAL LOCATION
NTS

1. INTERIOR RENOVATIONS OF APPROXIMATELY 14,000 SF
TO CHURCH FACILITY.

2. ADDITION OF 135 SPACE OVERFLOW PARKING AREA

CONSTRUCTED WITH MILLED ASPHALT
3. LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS

Washington Square
1414 Main Street

Chipley, FL 32428
Original Size 11x17
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DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

CHIPLEY, FLORIDA
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_ AREA TO BE |
4 IN WITH PAVERS/CON(
Y B
g i N
'R . N PROPOSED PARKING LOT ADD1TION
2 __WITH 125 SPACES TO BE CONST.
" WITH MILLED ASPHALT. LANDSCAPE
- REQUIREMENTS WILL BE MET BY LEAVING © /
" EXISTING TREES AND VEGETATION IN PLACE. 1
‘ «‘ v L i \- % ,M\\.-"n _;:,)u 1"4
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2 Lk & EXIST. LANDSCAPE
EXIST STORM~\ “NTREES TO BE
PIPE PRUNED & REPLACED -
- WITH TREES MEETING p 6
e 13‘,\, LANDSCAPE COD\E/ s -
“(‘IJI i

.. EXIST. STORMWATER POND WAS
PERMITTED BY FDEP PERMIT #RG67-137053—002 ,
& AND INCLUDES THE DEVELOPMENT OF

~ THE AREA OF THE ADDITIONAL PARKING LOT.
' STORMWATER WILL BE CONVEYED TO THE
STORMWATER POND BY OVERLAND FLSW

EXISTING TREES NOT IN
PARKING AREA TO REMAIN -

p MOSTLY 8" DIA PINES
» L S ol "

ey & S ’.I‘n LT

VARIANCE REQUEST:

LANDSCAPE CODE SEC. 14-221(C)(1) REQUIRES SHADE TREE FOR EVERY 3,500 SF OF
w VEHICULAR USE AREA.

THE PARKING LOT ADDITION IS 65,000 SF THEREFORE 20 SHADE TREES ARE REQUIRED OF

MIN. 2" CALIPHER. PINE TREES ARE NOT CONSIDERED SHADE TREES.

d REQUEST VARIANCE FROM PLANTING ADDITIONAL SHADE TREES AND ALLOWING EXISTING
“| TREES TO BE CONSIDERED SUFFICIENT SHADE.
PANCARE OF FL,
00-2218-003
COMMERCIAL

BASIS FOR THE VARIATION:

THIS PARKING AREA IS FOR OVERFLOW PARKING NOT PRIMARY PARKING AND WILL BE

UTILITIZE PRIMARILY ON SUNDAY MORNING AND OCCASSIONAL NIGHT EVENTS.

EXISTING TREES WILL REMAIN IN AND AROUND THE PARKING AREA. THE EXISTING TREES

ARE MUCH LARGER THAN THE REQUIRED 3" DIA. 8' HEIGHT.

IF VARIANCE IS DENIED, THE REQUIRED ADDITIONAL SHADE TREES OF 3" DIA. AND 8' HEIGHT

WILL BE INSTALLED AS PER CODE. u
T W

N AERIAL PROPOSED OVERFLOW PARKING AREA
SCALE 1" = 50' Original Size 11x17
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DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS

CHIPLEY, FLORIDA
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OVERFLOW
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PROJ NO.
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PROPOSED OVERFLOW
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Sy Gt

PROPOSED OVERFLOW
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EXISTING 30" DIA. LIVE OAK
TO REMAIN

B EXISTING TREESTO |
€ REMAIN IN NON-PARKING |

PROPOED OVERFLOW
PARKING AREA

SITE PHOTOS OVERFLOW PARKING AREA
NTS

t REMAIN IN NON-PARKING |

Original Size 11x17
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DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS
CHIPLEY, FLORIDA

SITE
PHOTOS
OVERFLOW
PARKING

PROJ NO.

DATE 5.18.2025
DRAWN

CHECK

REVISION

REV. DATE
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Washington Square

Landscape Plan

LANDSCAPE PLAN BY PINEY GROVE NURSERY &
LANDSCAPING

EXISTING PLANTERS TO BE
FILLED WITH PAVERS AND
CONCRETE

PARKING AREA EXCLUDING
OUT PARCELS
83,940 sf / 3,500 sf = 24
SHADE TREES REQUIRED
EIGHT ARE EXISTING

SEE SHT. C3
FOR THIS
AREA

Existing Live Oaks
to Remain + Selective
Pruning and Shape

Pe .

:(f'> AERIAL EXISTING PARKING LOT

SHADE TREES TO BE
REPLANTED IN ISLANDS WITH
MULCH (TYP.)

EXISTING PYLON SIGN TO BE REPLACED
SEE SUBMITTAL BY SIGN COMPANY

EXISTING SHADE TREES TO BE PRUNED
AND SHAPED OR REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH TREES AS PER CODE
EXIST SHRUBS TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH CENTIPEDE SOD

Original Size 11x17
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DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS
CHIPLEY, FLORIDA

AERIAL EXISTING
PARKING LOT

PROJ NO.

DATE 5.18.2025
DRAWN

CHECK

REVISION

REV. DATE

C5
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TRIM AND PRUNE EXISTING

SHADE TREE pE 0 DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
' ¥ : CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

REPLANT SHADE TREE AND

el MULCH ISLAND

REPLANT SHADE TREE AND 2
MULCH ISLAND

BTSRRI

TRIM AND PRUNE EXISTING
SHADE TREE

PYLON SIGN TO BE REPLACED REMOVE EXISTING SHRUBS
SHADE TREES TO REMAIN

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS
CHIPLEY, FLORIDA

e

TRIM AND PRUNE EXISTING
SHADE TREE s PHOTOS

SITE

PROJ NO.

DATE 5.18.2025
DRAWN

CHECK

REVISION

REV. DATE

SITE PHOTOS EXISTING PARKING AREA CG

NTS Original Size 11x17 14




Washington Square

Plant Palette [

~ Pink Muhly Grass
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Natchez Crape Myrtle
I B4

LANDSCAPE PLAN BY PINEY GROVE NURSERY &
LANDSCAPING

PLANT PALETTE

Dwarf Wax Myrtle

Plant list

ID Common name

@ DYH Dwarf Yaupon Holly

Size Qty
79 44

m‘ NCM Natchez Crape Myrtle STD 2”cal. 23

@ DWM Dwarf Wax Myrtle 79 26
%% PMG Pink Muhly Grass 39 89
% LO Live Oak 2”cal. 2
@ DwWV Dwarf Walter's Viburnum  7g 21
© sV Sweet Viburnum 39 21
Centipede Sod 7500 sq/ft
Pinestraw Mulch 8000 sq/ft

Legend

NTS

- Existing Oak To Remain

Original Size 11x17
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DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS
CHIPLEY, FLORIDA

PLANT PALETTE

PROJ NO.

DATE 5.18.2025
DRAWN

CHECK

REVISION

REV. DATE
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ngton Squa're(

Landscape Plan-South Entrance 54 / : ‘ 7 TNy DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
‘ - CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS
CHIPLEY, FLORIDA

LANDSCAPE
DETAILS

PROJ NO.

DATE 5.18.2025
DRAWN

CHECK

REVISION

LANDSCAPE PLAN BY PINEY GROVE NURSERY & REV. DATE
LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPE DETAILS c 8
Original Size 11x17
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Landscape Plan - Main Parking
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LANDSCAPE PLAN BY PINEY GROVE NURSERY &

LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPE DETAILS

Original Size 11x17
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DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS
CHIPLEY, FLORIDA

LANDSCAPE
DETAILS

PROJ NO.

DATE 5.18.2025
DRAWN

CHECK

REVISION

REV. DATE
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Washington Square
Landscape Plan - North Entran

A

LANDSCAPE PLAN BY PINEY GROVE NURSERY &
LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPE DETAILS

Original Size 11x17
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DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4428 Lafayette Street
Marianna, FL 32446
Phone: (850) 482-3045
www.melvineng.com

EB-0005637
LC-0000277

RCC CHIPLEY CAMPUS
CHIPLEY, FLORIDA

LANDSCAPE
DETAILS

PROJ NO.

DATE 5.18.2025
DRAWN

CHECK

REVISION

REV. DATE

C10
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APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

Rivertown Community Church, Inc.

Name:
Address: 4534 Lafayette St., Marianna, FL 32446 Phone #: David Melvin: 850-718-4201
. . f '
Address of property to be improved: 1813 Maln St Chipley. Bt 32428 / Main S1 f’-‘ﬁ"&b

List of improvements including materials to be used, paint colors, and other details which will alter the
current appearance of the structure or property.

The existing Washington Square Shopping Center will have approximately 14,000 sf of interior space renovated for use

as a church facility. Existing trees will be pruned or replaced with trees meeting landscaping code. Existing landscape

island grass/dirt will be replace with permeable artificial turf. A parking lot with 135 additional spaces will be added.

Note: Include a site plan showing location of proposed construction if the improvement is not on
the existing structure.

I (name of applicanyy __ ivertown Community Church, Inc. certify that the information submitted truly reflects
all improvements which will be made on the property. Should any changes be desired, I will notify the
City of Chipley. I acknowledge that penalties can be the result of varying from the plans or description
submitted and approved.

Signed: Date:

AR A AR IR R AT A AT AAATR AR I AK AR AL AT AT AT T AR b hohhhhhnd

Action: Approved Not Approved

Comments:

Digitally signed by
. . =David H Melvin
David H Melving i 2005.03.31
171:17:34-05'00"
Signature/Title/Authority
David H. Melvin, RCC Board Member Assigned to Project

19
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CITY OF CHIPLEY
APPLICATION FOR CONCURRENCY REVIEW

Rivertown Community Church, Inc.

Applicant: Date:
Address: 4534 Lafayette St., Marianna, FL 32446 Phone:  5°0-718-4201
. RCC Chipley C i i
Project Name: ipley Campus Address: 1414 Main St. , Chipley, FL 32428
Contact Person: ___David Melvin Phone:  850-718-4201
(Use additional sheets if necessary)
L. Provide estimated water usage in gallons per person per day plus total usage per day, month, and
annually. Sunday use: 700 people x 5 gpd = 3,500 gpd Monthly use: 24,000 gpd
Week use: 5 people x 10 gpd = 500 gpd Annual use: 288,000 gpd
2, Provide estimated sanitary sewer usage in gallons per person per day plus total usage per day,
month, and year. Same as water use.
3. Provide estimated solid waste generation in pounds. Provide list of types of waste generated by
establishment. General office waste and occassional food waste.
Estimate 1,000 pounds per month
4, Provide storm water management plan.
a. Include all permits from applicable state and federal agencies.
Existing FDEP Stormwater Permit #RG67-137053-002 covers the existing shopping center and proposed porking area.
5. Provide estimated traffic volume at peak hours.
a. Include a written statement indicating the nature and extent of proposed development.

Estimated traffic volume is 500 trips on Sunday morning which is a non-peak time for SR 77,
***NOTE: Certain types of development are exempt from some portions of the concurrency
review; however, some may have greater requirements than those requested above,
Call the planning department at city hall if you have any questions concerning your
requirements.

Approved by: Date:
(City Official)

Certificate of Concurrency” valid for only one year following submission of
information.

20
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A qPublic.net” Washington County, FL

y
! i
Legend
D Parcels
== Roads
Parcel Number  (:0000000-00-2218-0037 Building Value $o Just Value $166,428 Last 2 Sales
Mailing Address RADR LTD Extra Features Value $0 Assessed Value $166,428 Date Price Vacant
524 HWY 90 Land Value $166,428 Exempt Value $0 nfa 0 n/a
CHIPLEY, FL 32428 Ag Land Value $0 Taxable Value $166,428 nfa 0 nfa
Property Usage NON AG ACREAGE Ag Market Value $0
THIS MAP IS NOT A SURVEY

Date ¢reated: 3/31/2025
Last Data Uploaded: 3/31/2025 10:17:22 AM

Ay,
Developede‘:_.‘ SCHNEIDER

GEOCSPATIAL
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City of Chipley
Land Use Compliance Certificate

Fee Amount $§

Verification provided for (Owner’s Name): Rivertown Community Church, Inc.

Project Site Address: WG%\@D‘\SQ‘MC B\Vd ’M 14 Man ST f Mmain ST
Phone Number: 800~ 11 £-420]

Contractor Name/Address_ 2 perrcls

Contractor Phone #. Parcel [.D. Number: - DD'ZZlE - DQB:”- DODD

City of Chipley Future Land Use Designation

Low Density Residential O | Neighborhood Commercial )
Medium Density Residential O | Historic Commercial o)
High Density Residential O | Industrial o
Historic O | Recreational o)
Commercial ® | Public/Semi Public/Educational O

Flood Zone: O Yes ® No Zone Type

Scope of work (Please provide details of all work):
The existing Washington Square Shopping Center has been oblained by Rivertaown Community Church {RCC} under a managemeant and option to purchase agreements.

RCC intends 1o remodel approximatety 14,000 s of the existing shopping center for a church facility. The remainder of the shopping center building will remain in its cument use.

A parking ot addition with approximately 135 spacas will be add using milled asphalt. This area has baen praviously permitted by FDEP for na addisonal permil required.

Existing fandscape islands will under go maintenance improvements including pruning of existing trees. Exisling lrees will remain or be replated in accordance with City landstaping code

Permaable arlificial gross will instafled in the existing landscape istand. The parking lot addition will meet the landscape code by preserving existing rees and vepaltation.

A site inspection has been performed on the above development site within the City of Chipley,
Florida. It is hereby verified that all site development standards meet the City’s land use, zoning

and comprehensive planning requirements. Digitally signed by

David H MelyiaZeze e

Rivertown Community Church, Inc. 11:16-48-05'00"
Applicant Date
City Official Verifying Compliance "~ Date B

Notice to Applicant: This certificate must be presented to the Washington County Building

Official and is requisite to issuance of a “Certificate of Occupancy” for your construction project.
22
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SITE PLAN REVIEW REQUIREMENT CHECKLIST

Petition Number: Fee Paid:

Date Received: Receipt #:
Submit eight (8) copies of each of the following items to the City Clerk’s Office.

Site plans submitted for Preliminary approval must have the following information:

No L. Legal description of subject parcel. See DR\S\M‘ Deaj l P\z—OPn'PP Sh'}'-
No 2. Site location map.
@ 3. Topography map.\“b‘
0 4. Generalized soil types and map, if available.N' P‘
No 5. Type & location of existing vegetation & tree grouping.\‘)\ g
No 6. Location, names, widths of existing & proposed streets, driveways
and dumpsters.
No 7. Dimensions/location of all buildings/structures.
No 8. Gross floor area of all buildings.
No 9. Exact number of dwelling units by number of bedrooms. N,R

No 10.  Total number of residential units by acre.N

No 11.  Dimensions of all yard setbacks and open spaces.N\P‘

No 12. Location of recreation areas, if any. N |

No 13.  Drainage concept.

No 14. Site percentage & square footage covered by building structures.
No 15. Site percentage & square footage covered by paving.

No 16.  Site percentage & square footage covered by open space.

No 17.  Sediment control measures.

No 18.  Fire flow calculations. N|P¢

No 19.  Preliminary site plan submittals must contain the following stormwater
management information:

No A. Graphic definition of the drainage areas with cach area’s:

1. approximate surface area indicated
2. approximate coefficient of imperviousness
3. approximate points of water collection

No B. Definition of the type of stormwater management system proposed,
along with the location and approximate dimensions and/or size of the
facilities.
Yes No C. Approximate stormwater management design calculations. SQQ,YE‘X\N*

23
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Site plans submitted for Final approval must have the following information:

Yes No  20. A grading & drainage plan; stormwater management analysis/design See ?(’MN'\'
Calculations must be signed & sealed by a registered Florida engineer.
@ No  21. A landscape plan.
@ No  22.  Exact location of all public easements.
€s No  23.  Utility services & connection points; fire hydrant locations. Nlh
Yes No  24.  Architectural elevations of all buildings and structures. ﬂ 4]
Yes No  25.  Size, type and location of street graphics. N)ﬁ
Yes No  26.  Size, location and intensity of exterior lighting devices and a statement N }\‘\
that lighting will meet City of Chipley codes.
Yesw No  27.  If phasing is planned, a development timetable is required.‘N) A
‘ No 28 A sedimentation plan.

NOTE: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL NOT REVIEW A SITE PLAN THAT IS DEFICIENT IN ANY
OF THE INFORMATION LISTED ABOVE.

In submitting this petition, I/We understand that all required information as listed above including eight
(8) copies of each of the 28 required items must be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office before review

by the Chipley City Council. (11x17” ONLY!) BiotEly signed by

. L . mDavid H Melvi
David H Meivnmﬁw 2025?8’;31
44+48:19-05'00"

Owner/Agent/Petitioner’s Signature
David H. Melvin, RCC Board Member Assigned to Project

Date

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number Fee Paid

Section, Township, Range

Receipt Number Tax Parcel Number

City Council Review Date

Approved by City Council Denied by City Council

24
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City of Chipley
Sign Application & Permit

Date: Permit #:

Applicant’s Name: Rivertown Community Church, Inc.

RO e Rivertown Community Church, Inc. Phone #:

Address of Sign: \ 4y Mﬂ\.n Stre d

To Be Determined

Name & Address of Sign Contractor:

Permit Fee:

Please provide the following information:

X

1. Type of Sign(s): Ground Sign Building Sign Outdoor Advertising
{Billboard)
2. Scale drawing and dimensions of sign.
a. Ground Signs & Outdoor Advertising Signs: provide site plan showing location of sign,
distances from existing buildings, intersections, driveway connections and property lines.

(Outdoor advertising signs require D.O.T. permit application).
b. Building Signs: provide drawing of building showing elevation and location of sign.
3. Type of Ilumination: __ ElectRaniz, S l@n(_ See d:l'!mh”d)
4. Land Use Designation: m&l“ — —=

5. Number of Existing Signs on Property: \

The City of Chipley hereby authorizes placement of the above referenced signage. Any deviation to construction or location
which are not reflected in this document will result in revocation of permit.

Signature: City Administrator or Date
Code Enforcement Officer
Di'g‘;lihlly signed by David
. J\vi
David H Melvin'gig 505,031
1147 10-05'00' |
Signature: Owner/Contractor Date
David H. Melvin, RCC Board Member Assigned to Project

25




Section F, ltem1.
120 in
=
[do
(9P
= -
] e e o " —
Q river tOwin
community O
CHURCH o
£ WESTPOINT
# JAVIER’S SENIOR SUSHI e
A CHURCH FOR YOU,
FOR THE COMMUNITY
-
- . 1
[ -y LY L o [ LYV
vertow
9 '1VE] k\)\\t |
communi
(@
N CHURCH
= WESTPOINT
<t ) —
AN JAVIER’S SENIOR SUSHI
60 in
THIS IS AN ORIGINAL UNPUBLISHED DRAWING CREATED
FOR YOUR PERSONAL USE IN CONNECTION WITH A| CUSTOMER APPROVAL:
PROJECT PLANNED FORYOU BY  S.E.l..ITISNOTTO
BE SHOWN OUTSIDE YOUR ORGANIZATION NOR USED
T S REPRODUCED, COPIED, OR EXHIBITED IN ANY FASHION oA
4 UNLESS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY AN OFFICER OF :
INCORPORATE SIGN ERECTORS INC.




Section F, ltem1.

ZONING CHANGE OR VARIANCE REQUEST

FEE:

Any applicant requesting a particular service specified herein shall make formal application to the
City and shall pay the appropriate fee. No portion of the approptiate fee shall be refunded whether
the request is withdrawn by the applicant or denied or granted by the City of Chipley.

Date 05-21-2025 Applicant’s Name Rivertown Community Church, Inc.
Phone 850-718-4201 Address 4534 Lafayette Street Marianna, FL 32446
Digitay signed by David
. s H Melvin
David H I\ﬂel"«lfllr‘l_,,a'g2(,25_05_2,1
I 14.2512-05000
Signature of Applicant  payid H. Melvin, RCC Board Date
Member Assigned to Project

EREEIREETR LTI TTTLTRFTIERTRRRRRERE R IR RRRERRR R RR S RIkhhhbhdTddhhdhhdhshik

ADDRESS OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE CONSIDERED: 1414 Main Street
Chipley, Florida 32428

TYPE OF REQUEST: Zoning Change (Q) Variance (@)

REASON FOR REQUEST: The owner would like to request the use of the existing trees to satisfy

shade requirements for the overflow parking area. The overflow parking area is for overflow parking

not primary parking and will be utilized primarily on Sunday morning and occassional night events.

The existing trees are much larger than the required 3" dia. 8 height.
SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S):_See Sheet C3

EREEEEE AT ELEREL T L EL LI LR AR AR IR LRRE R R R bR kI hhhihhhkhkhkkhkhhikhikkkikhhk®k

ZONING BOARD USE ONLY

DECISION OF ZONING BOARD:

Si gnature of Board Chairman - - Date

PERSON TO BE NOTIFIED OF BOARD DECISION:

Address: _ Phone #
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City of Chipley

CITY HALL
1442 Jackson Avenue
P.0. Box 1007
Chipley, Florida 32428
(850) 638-6350

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

May 28, 2025

Dear Citizen:

The City of Chipley Planning & Zoning Commission will conduct a public hearing on June 19, 2025, at 3:00
pm, City Hall Council Chambers, located at 1442 Jackson Ave., Chipley, FL 32428. The purpose of this
hearing is to review and consider the following request:

Request for Development Order and Certificate of Appropriateness - Rivertown Community Church Inc. is
requesting a development order and certificate of appropriateness for redevelopment and a variance to use
the existing landscaping in a new parking lot located on Main Street, Parcel ID:00000000-00-2218-0037,
7.08 acres and 1414 Main Street, Parcel ID:00000000-00-2218-0000, 4 acres.

1. Chapter 44 — Zoning, ARTICLE VI — District Regulations
Section 44-163- Corridor Development District
(3) Development Standards.

c. Design Standards.

4. Landscaping and screening. Landscaping shall be provided pursuant to the landscape provisions of
this Code. All service areas (e.g., trash dumpsters, loading docks, compactors) shall be screened from
the street and adjacent building by landscaping or fencing (chain link fences are prohibited for this
purpose) or a combination thereof. Screening shall be a minimum of six feet in height.

2. Chapter 14 - ARTICLE IX. - LANDSCAPING
Sec. 14-221. - Landscaping of vehicular use areas.

(¢} Interior planting areas.

b. Trees shall be required at the minimum rate of one shade tree for every 3,500 square feet of total
vehicular use area. All vehicular use areas located within the same block which serve one or more
businesses or uses of land or share unified ingress and egress shall be considered as a single vehicular use
area for the purpose of computing the required rate of trees, notwithstanding ownership. Required trees
shall be selected from the designated shade trees on the protected tree list or the tree replant list and shall
be at least eight feet in height and three inches in diameter at breast height.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this letter, please contact me prior to the
public hearing at (850) 638-6350.

Sincerely,
=

-
Tamara Donjuap
Planning and Zoning Officer

L)
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CITY OF CHIPLEY, LIFT STATION AKA
PO BOX 1007
CHIPLEY, FL 32428

JONES LISA R, DEVITA THELMAR
805 5TH ST
CHIPLEY, FL 32428

RGT REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC
116 MC DAVIS BLVD

STE 216

SANTA ROSA BEACH, FL 32459

YUSUF ICE MACHINES INC
PO BOX 337
COLUMBIA, AL 36319

L1585 getd

200 fFeet From ™heaun St

DIST SCHOOL BD OF WASH CO
(MIDDLE SCHOOL AREA)

652 3RD ST

CHIPLEY, FL 32428

PANCARE OF FLORIDA INC
403 E MTHST
PANAMA CITY, FL 32401

RICHARDSON LISA, DEVITA THELMA
4013 VALENCIA CT
PANAMA CITY, FL 32405

w\cs.uhr\\6 Lo VAl ante
;00 - 221% - 9037

Section F, ltem1.

GIBB CHIPLEY VILLAGE INC
300 MABRY ST
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304

RADR LTD
524 HWY 90
CHIPLEY, FL 32428

RIVERTOWN COMM CHURCH INC
4534 LAFAYETTE ST
MARIANNA, FL 32446
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Add/Change/Void Cash Receipt CD1274990

Section F, ltem1.

-y

&

Receipt Receipt Receipt

Money

©Add Mon

Received
ey To Receipt

(@!100.00

CK 45334

Distributions
€Add Distribution

Print Void Close UBS STS

0.00

E FMSD| 100.00 |DIST CD: 2550|RIVER COMMUITY CHURCH

Operator Code:
Receipt Code:
Receipt Date:

Distributions:
Money:
Change Due:
(£ From:

Email Address: |

Destination Phone:

JANET
CD127495%0

04/02/25
() Voided

100.00
100.00
0.00
DAVID H. MELVIN, INC.

i
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Add/Change/Void Cash Receipt CD1275965 'y
a8 o o B . .
Print Void Close UBS STS EMS

Receipt Receipt Receipt
Money Received
©Add Money To Receipt

[@[750.00|CK_|45513
Distributions

QAdd Distribution

B FMSD| 150.00 [DIST CD: 2550[FLANNING & ZONING FEES 0.00
Operator Code: BETTY

Receipt Code: (D1275965
Receipt Date: 5/02/25

(O voided
Distributions: 150.00
Money: 150.00
Change Due: 0.00
(£ From: MELVIN, DAVID INC(RCC)
Email Address: |

Destination Phone: |
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Washington County, FL

gQrUDic.nNet -~ ¥ywasmnguon Lounty, FL - Farcen iniornmauon. yuuuuRug-gu-£224 16-Uuyy

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Property Appraiser makes every effort to produce the most accurate information
possible. No warranties, expressed or implied are provided for the data herein, its use

or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified tax roll. All
other data is subject to change. This website is NOT TO BE USED AS AN OFFICIAL
RECORD OR FOR FINANCING PURPOSES, INSURANCE PURPOSES, PROPERTY

OWNERSHIP (Deeds are the official record of title), ELIGIBILITY FOR ANY

Section F, ltem1.

PROGRAM, AND/OR ADDRESS VERIFICATION. If you need address verification,

please contact the E-911 Addressing Coordinator at (850) 638-6325.

Maps have been compiled from the most authentic information available and is to
be used for assessment purposes only. Washington County Property Appraiser's

Office assumes NO responsibility for the errors and/or omission contained

herein. THIS MAP IS NOT A SURVEY

Parcel Summary

Parcel ID
Location
Address
Brief Tax
Description

Property Use
Code
Sec/Twp/Rng
Tax District
Millage Rate
Acreage
Homestead

View Map

“The Property Use code is a Department of Rewenue code. For zoning information please contact the Planning and Zoning department at 850-415-50%3.

00000000-00-2218-0000

1414 MAIN 5T
CHIPLEY 32428

9413 4.0 PARCEL #4 A5 DESC IN SURVEY, ORB 318 P 133-140 LESS ORB 397 P 264, LESS ORB 670 P 129, ESMT ORB 766 P 371, ESMT ORB 766 P 374, LESS ORB
758 P 572,LES5 ORB 761 P 507, LES5 ORB 898 P 526, 10" UTILITY ESMT IN ORB B%8 P 531, LESS ORB 950 P 507. AND ESMT & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT IN ORB

950P 510.

{Note: Nat to be used on legal documents }

COMMUNITY SHOPPING (1600)

9-4-13
Chipley (2)
204678

4

N

Owner Information

Primary Owner
BADE LTC
524 HWY 90
CHIPLEY, FL 32428
Valuation
| | S __2024Final Values
_Building Value e T~ = $982,290
Extra Features Value $217,729
Land Value $104,000
Land Agricultural Value $0
Agricultural {Market) Value _ $0
Just (Market) Value || B $1,304,019
AssessedValve B B $1,304,019
Exempt Value $0
Taxable Value $1,304,019
Save Our Homes or AGL Amount $0
"Just (Market} Value® description - This is the value established by the Property Appraiser for ad valorem purposes. This value does not represent anticipated selling price
32
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Land Information

Qrunne.neL - ywasminglon LOounty, rL - rarcel Infornmauon. JUJuuuuu-uu-2£2 15-uuuy

Section F, ltem1.

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage ~ Depth
009900 - AC NON-AG 4 AC 0 o
Building Information
Type COMSHPCN Heat FORCED AIR DUCTED
Total Area 40,962 AirConditioning CENTRAL
Heated Area 35,7864 Bathrooms 0
Exterior Walls CONC BLK; C BLK STLC Bedrooms 0
Roof Cover BUILT-UP; ENAMEL MTL Stories
Interior Walls  DRYWALL Actuat Year Built 1999
Frame Type MASCNRY
Floor Cover CORK/VTILE; CARPET
Extra Features
Code Description Length x Width - Units -
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM 302x132x 39,864
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM = 135x 40 x 5.400
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM 89x87x 7.743
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM 193 x 60 x =T e 11,580
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM 170x 160x 27,200
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM  540x%23x 12,420
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM 20x5x 100
1857 CONCRETE PAVING COM 30x 30x 900
1808 PORTABLE BUILDINGS = 16x10x 160
1851 ASPHALT PAVING COMM e 427 % 131 x AT 55937
1808 PORTABLE BUILDINGS 20x10x o 200 -
1818 &' PRIVACY FENCE XX 60
Sales
Multi Parcel Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Book/Page Vacant/Improved Grantor Grantee
N 7/1/1998 $45.000 wD 03180139 Improved CLARK TO RADR LTD
N 7/1/1998 $148.000 wO 03180137 lmproved HARRELL ETAL TO RADR LTD
N  1an9es $220,000 WD 03180133 Improved LANEY ETAL TO RADR LTD
N 7/1/1998 $100 Qc 03180135 improved HARRELL ETAL TO RADRLTD
Tax Collector Site
Click hede by h\'$h£ Tax [.'|:|H_|;|.I!-:.:.' webiile.
Generate Owner List by Radius
Distance:
100 ][ Feet V]
"4 Show All Owners
Use Address From: v
C] Show Parcel ID on Label
@ Owner O Property
Select export fite format: Skip l.abelsl 0
Address labels (5160} v

Sketches

h#nallmmiihlin anhmaidnranrn anmmlA nrlicatinm aamuD A el Me0NE P AvArdNRaASNAAD BanraTimalM—Ad 0 M aaalP =784 £ 0 1 v A el i =AAAAANDIAN RO 940 AHON

International mailing labels that exceed 5 lines are not supported on the Address labels
{5160} For international addresses. please use the xlsx. csv or tab download formats.

(o]
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Roam Type Area
a1 BASE AREA | 35788
" J|F OPENPRC [5176

185

100

User Privacy Policy | GDPR Privacy Motice
Last Data Upload: 5/21/2025, 10:25:03 At

Section F, ltem1.

'_';_" SCHNEIDER

GCEOBPATIAL
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Washington County, FL

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Property Appraiser makes every effort to produce the most accurate information
possible. No warranties, expressed or implied are provided for the data herein, its use
or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified tax roll. All
other datais subject to change. This website is NOT TO BE USED AS AN OFFICIAL
RECORD OR FOR FINANCING PURPOSES, INSURANCE PURPQOSES, PROPERTY
OWNERSHIP {Deeds are the official record of title), ELIGIBILITY FOR ANY
PROGRAM, AND/OR ADDRESS VERIFICATION. If you need address verification,
please contact the E-911 Addressing Coordinator at (850) 638-6325.

Maps have been compiled from the most authentic information available and is to
be used for assessment purposes only. Washington County Property Appraiser's
Office assumes NO responsibility for the errors and/or omission contained
herein. THIS MAP IS NOT A SURVEY

Parcel Summary

Parcel ID 00000000-00-2218-0037

Location Address MAIN ST
CHIPLEY 32428

Brief Tax Description %4 13 7.08 PRCL #4,5,7 OF SURVEY, LESS ORB 950 P 507, LESS CRB 898 P 524, LES5 ORB 1312 P 804, LESS ORB 1316 P 695
{Hote: Mot to be used on legal documents. ]

Property Use Code NON AG ACREAGE ($900)

Sec/Twpifng 9-4-13

Tax District Chipley {2)

Millage Rate 204678

Acreage 7.08

Homestead N

Wiew Map
'The Property Use code 15 a Department of Revenue code. For zoning information please contact the Planning and Zoning department at 850-415-5093.

Owner Information

Primary Owner
RADRLTD

524 HWY 90
CHIPLEY, FL 32428

Valuation

2024 Final Values

Building Value ~ I : 1%

Extra Features Value L ) %0

Land Value it . = $166428

LandAgricultiical Value : $0
Agricultural (Market} Value ] ] ) 30

CJust(Market) Value i ) $166,428

Exempt Valve ' - . . ' B
Taxable Value ] $166,428
Save Our Homes or AGL Amount $0

Assessed Value o o ”$1-66.45§

“Just {(Market) Value™ description - This is the value established by the Property Appraiser for ad valorem purposes. This value does not represent anticipated selling price

Land Information
Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage _ Depth

009900 - AC NON-AG ' 7.08 AC 0 o as
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Tax Collector Site

Click here to wigw S Taw Collpotor website

Generate Qwner List by Radius

Distance:
100 ][ Feet W |
Use Address From: Show All Owners

Show Parcel ID on Label
@ Owner O Property D

Select export fle format: Skip Labels| 0 I

Address labels {5160} v]

International mailing labels that exceed 5 lines are not supported on the Address labels
{5160). For international addresses, please use the xlsx, csv or tab download formats.

Map

No data available for the following modules: Building Information, Extra Features, Sales, Sketches.

User Privacy Policy | GDPR Privacy Motice
Last Data Upload: 5/21/2025, 10:25:03 AM
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AMENDED AND RESTATED PROPERTY MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PROPERTY MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT,
made and entered into this the 77 day of October, 2024, to amended, restate, and supersede the
original Property Management Agreement dated May 16, 2024, between RADR, LTD, a Florida
limited partnership (the “Owner”) and RCC PROPERTY SUBSIDIARY, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company (“Management™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Owner wishes to engage Management to manage the real property located
at (i) 1414 Main Street, Chipley, Washington County, Florida, being 4.0 acres, more or less,
identified as Parcel #2218-0000 as shown in the records of the Washington County Property
Appraiser, and (i) 7.08 acres, more or less, located in Chipley, Washington County, Florida,
identified as Parcel #2218-0037 as shown in the records of the Washington County Property
Appraiser (collectively herein the “Property™), on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;
and

WHEREAS, the Owner and Management have concurrent herewith entered into an
Amended and Restated Purchase Option Agreement for the Property:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual covenants and
agreements hereinafter contained, the Owner and Management covenant and agree as follows:

8 Management agrees to manage the Property for the benefit of the Owner, including,
without limitation, the assumption by Management all rights, duties and obligations of Owner under
all existing leases of any portion of the Property. In connection with providing such management
services, Management shall:

(a) Manage and direct all rent collection;

(b) Manage, direct and pay for all necessary repairs, maintenance and upkeep of
the Property, including but not limited to any repairs necessary to the HVAC
systems, parking lot (including repaving, resurfacing and striping), exterior
walls and roof: and

(c) Manage and direct all enforcement action necessary to protect and preserve
all rights of the Owner in its capacity as Landlord for all leases related to the
Property

2. Books and records detailing all rents collected from the tenants on the Property and
all expenditures made related to the Property shall be maintained by Management. Each of
Management and the Owner shall have full access to the books and records and may suggest
changes to be made to them in order to provide more efficient management and accounting
information for the Owner.

AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 1
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3. Upon execution of this Agreement, Owner shall execute an Assignment of Rents in
favor of Management for all existing leases on the Property. Owner shall also execute an
Assignment of Rents for each new leases or renewals entered into by Owner for any portion of the
Property during the term of this Agreement.

4. In managing the Property, Management:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

O]

®

®

(h)

Shall carry on the business of the Owner in its capacity as Landlord in regular
course in a diligent manner;

Shall not enter into any contract or commitment or engage in any transaction
not in the usual and ordinary course of business for a Landlord, without the
written approval of the Owner;

Shall maintain general liability insurance in amounts of not less than
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence/$5,000,000.00 aggregate on the Property and
shall list Owner as an additional insured on such coverage or policy;

Shall pay any and all costs of repairs, maintenance and upkeep of the
Property, including but not limited to any repairs necessary to the HVAC
systems, exterior walls and roof, parking lot maintenance (including
repaving and striping);

Shall pay directly to the appropriate taxing authority any and all ad valorem
taxes assessed or charged upon the Property, and shall pay to Owner all
commercial sales/rental tax due on the rents collected by Management from
the tenants on the Property;

Shall maintain replacement cost insurance in an amount not less than
$100,000.00 more than the total amount of (i) the then remaining payments
due to Owner under this Agreement, and (ii) the then remaining balance of
the Purchase Price due under the Purchase Option Agreement, and shall list
Owner as an additional insured on such coverage or policy;

Shall cause the Property and/or Owner, as applicable, to duly comply with
all applicable laws, licenses, ordinances and regulations as may be required
under state or local law; and

Shall pay and all other expenses or costs that arise or become due on the
Property or necessary for the proper maintenance of the Property during the
term of this Agreement.

5. During the period from May 15, 2024 through May 31, 2030 the Property shall be
managed by Management in accordance with this Agreement. Management shall deliver to the
Owner monthly rents in the amount of (i) Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-six and 67/100
Dollars ($16,666.67) for the period from May 15, 2024 through May 31, 2025, (ii) Twenty
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-three and 33/100 Dollars ($20,833.33); plus Management

AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 2
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shall pay directly to the proper taxing authorities the total amount of the commercial sales/rental
tax due to all proper taxing authorities for all rents collected by Management from the tenants on
the Property with such payments being due to the Owner or the proper taxing authorities,
respectively, beginning June 1, 2024 and continuing the 1st day of each month (or the due date of
the respective taxes) thereafter through May 1, 2030, a monthly payment shall be deemed late if
not delivered to Owner on or before close of business on the 6™ day of the month in which the
payment is due or if not delivered to the property taxing authorities on or before the date it is due.
The total amount due on June 1, 2024 under this Section 5 was $16,666.67, and the parties agree
that this payment was reduced by $10,771.40, which is Owner’s prorated share of the 2024 ad
valorem taxes, such that Management did deliver a check to Owner in the amount of $5,895.27
prior to June 1, 2024. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties hereto agree that all rents due for
the month of May 2024 have been previously collected by Owner and shall belong to and remain
with Owner.

6. After payment by Management of any and all expenses of the Property and after
payment to the Owner of that amount required under Section 5, Management shall be entitled to
keep any and all remaining rents/revenue received from the tenants occupying the Property as
Management’s income or compensation from its services rendered under this Agreement.

7. During the period managed by Management, Management shall use all
commercially reasonable effort to ensure that all expenses of the Owner related to the Property are
timely paid from the funds retained by Management under Section 6, or from such other funds of
Management as may be necessary.

8. This Agreement shall be terminated upon the first to occur of the following events:

(a) A default or breach by Management of this Agreement, including but not
limited to, default or breach due to failure of Management to make timely
payment to Owner of all amounts due to Owner under Section 5 and failure
of Management to pay any and all amounts necessary under Section 4; or

(b)  The mutual agreement of Management and the Owner to terminate this
Agreement.

Further, the parties agree that in the event of termination of this Agreement the Purchase
Option Agreement entered into by the parties, as amended and restated, shall also be terminated
and the option granted by Owner to Management under the Purchase Option Agreement, as
amended and restated, shall then be null and void with Owner retaining any and all funds paid to
Owner by Management and all improvements made to the Property by Management during the term
of the Purchase Option Agreement, as amended and restated.

9. Management to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall indemnify, hold harmless,
protect and defend Owner from and against any and all liabilities, claims, damages, losses,
demands, lawsuits, costs, and expenses, including (but not limited to) attorney fees, arising out of
or resulting from the Property or Management’s operation or management of the Property or any
activity conducted on the Property. Should any claim, demand, or lawsuit arise or be asserted in
any way whatsoever related thereto, whether arising under the laws of the United States, any state,

AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 3
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or under any theory of law or equity, Management will indemnify and hold harmless and defend
Owner from any and all costs, expenses, or liability including but not limited to the cost of any
settlement, judgment, interest or penalties, made or rendered against Owner, arising out of or related
to the Property.

10.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed and original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same document.

11.  This Agreement shall not be assigned by either party without the express written
consent of the other party hereto.

12.  This Agreement shall be construed according to, and governed by, the laws of the
State of Florida.

13.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision or any clause of this

Agreement shall in no way impair or affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of
this Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect.

{SIGNATURES BEGIN ON FOLLOWING PAGE}

AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 4
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has duly executed this Agreement,
on the day and year first written above.

OWNER:

RADR, LTD
WITNESS By: ALFRED D. GUETTLER, as President of
Print Name: Lonce. 8.,5(,\ RADR ENTERPRISES, INC., General Partner

Address:_ /633 Buddy Fose
CA:PLO_!.,, fL'"ysg

Nt

WITNESS , s

Print Name: \fsl'” /«’-74/ )

Address: 730 Seedl Forms RS
dl/\.‘;le? Fe 32428

STATE OF Florida

}
}
b

\\/as\(\L%hn COUNTY

[, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, certify that
ALFRED D. GUETTLER, whose name is signed to the foregoing Agreement as President of and on
behalf of RADR ENTERPRISES, INC., as General Partner of RADR, LTD, and who is personall
known to me v or produced as identification, that being
informed of the contents of the Agreement, he hereby executed the same voluntarily and with full
authority on behalf of said RADR ENTERPRISES, INC., on the day the same bears date.

[ have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this the |7 day of October,

2024.

gﬂ}‘u& /GW S JACQUELINE BAXLEY ]
ind &5 MY COMMISSION # HH 270756

Nl)tary Public )
y commission expires: f/‘-{'! 2

HERT  DeRES:Auustd, 2028

{SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE}

AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 5
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MANAGEMENT:
RCC PROPERTY SUBSIDIARY, LLC

WITNESS By: NATHAN EBERSOLE, as CFO of
Print Name: @ht llp  WHovuekh RIVERTOWN COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC.,
Address: 1S\b S. Bled. Authorized Member

Ckiplcé_ . FL 224729

ITNESS

Print Name: /)vs4 -

Address: 20 7 Ay ek £ Eryeuntd- itcf
43/;3;5[3& o~y =X 32y 25

STATE OF florid& \

i
:_ ]—Qc LSID(‘\ COUNTY }

[, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, certify that
NATHAN EBERSOLE, whose name is signed to the foregoing Agreement as CFO of and on behalf
of RIVERTOWN COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC., as Authorized Member of RCC PROPERTY
SuBSIDIARY, LLC, and who is personally known to me L or produced

as identification, that being informed of the contents of the Agreement, he hereby executed the
same voluntarily and with full authority on behalf of said RIVERTOWN COMMUNITY CHURCH,
INC., on the day the same bears date.

[ have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this the QQ day of October,
2024,

y commission expires: (8- il 2037

AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 6
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I;ast. Number; 200867001422 Book: 766 PagE 17_1__ Date: 2/27/2008 Time: 11:27:00 AM |

This instrument was prepared by
and should be retumed w:
Russell D, Gautier. Esquire
Williams, Gautier, Gwynn, DeLoach & Sorenszon, P.A.
Pos: Office Box 4128 Irst; 200867001 422 Date 2127/2008 T 11 27 AM

3 L ate. me
Tallahassee, Florida 32315-4128 ramp-Deed 0 70

DC.Linda H. Cook Washington County 8 766 P371

(V] C DEED FOR EASEMENT

-~

THIS CORRECTIVE DEED FOR EASEMENT is made this Z day of February, 2008,

by RADR, Ltd., a Florida Jimited parinership (hereinafter referred to as the “Grantor™), whose

address is P, O. Box &6, Chipley, Florida 32428, 1o RADR, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership,
whose address is P. O. Box 86, Chipley, Florida, (hereinafier referred to as the “Granice™).

(Wherever used herein the term ("graniors™ and “graniees” include all the parties to this
instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns and individuals, an the succesors and
assigns of corporations.)

WITNESSETH: That Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 (Ten Dollars)
and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants,
bargains, sclls, aliens, remises, conveys and confirms unto Grantee, and its successors in interest,
all that certain land sirvate in Washington County, Florida, viz:

A non-exclusive Easement (Easement I) as described on attached “Exhibit A," is
hereby granted and shall be a beneficial way of ingress and egress onto, into and
across parcel numbers 3 (three), 4 (four), 5 (five) and 7 (seven), also described on
“Exhibit A."

NOTE: The preparer has not examined title to the property herein described, nor has he
given any opinion as to marketability of tide. ‘This deed was prepared from information provided
by the partics to this deed.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging
o7 in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee stmple forever,

AND Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of said
land in fee simple; that Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land;
that Grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful
claim of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except laxes
accruing subsequent to December 31, 2005,

THIS CORRECTIVE DEED FOR EASEMENT IS BEING MADE, EXECUTED AND
DELIVERED TO CORRECT THE DEED FOR EASEMENT RECORDED IN OFFICIAL
RECORDS BOOK 718, PAGE 131, PUBLIC RECORDS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY,
FLORIDA, AND TO CONFIRM THE PROPER JOINDER AND EXECUTION BY THE
GRANTOR. THIS CORRECTIVE DEED FOR EASEMENT SHALL BE FOR THE BENEFIT
OF GRANTEE AND ITS SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST WHO ACQUIRE ANY FEE
OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY INTENDED TO BE BENEFITTED BY THE
EASEMENT GRANTED HEREUNDER,

-y

e dTObRE 3y
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this instrument the day and year first
above written.

WITNESSES: RADR, Lid.,
a Florida limited partnership
By: RADR Enterprises, Inc.,
a Florida corporation
Iis:  General Parter

—— By: ,‘?bq——Q
Andrew S, Flegge . ATied D Gueter

Prini or 1ype
jy«@é&.‘

Russell D. Gautier

Print or Lype name.

{Corporate Seal)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2_7.11')! of February, 2008,
by Alfred D. Guettler, as President of RADR Enterprises, Inc., a Florida corporation, the general
partnerof RADR, Lid., a Florida limited partnership, on behalf of the limited partnership. He

check box if personally known} is personally known to me or O {check box, if not personally
known, and fill in identification produced} has produced as

identification. WINEY
\\\\\\ ”/]
¢.GE0dy,

'&o@. .-IS:L‘NE ‘

25 e e S T e
D e e SSNOTARY PUBLIC
i Pupe 9% My Commission Expires:
C.SW W My Commission Expires;
Wit

ANTE B g To
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RADR, LTD.
524 Highway 90
Chipley, FL. 32428

April 4,2025

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter serves as official written permission from RADR, LTD, the legal owner of the property located
at 1414 Main Street, Chipley, Florida, to Rivertown Community Church. This includes Parcel ID
00000000-00-2218-0037 and Parcel ID 00000000-00-2218-0000.

We hereby authorize Rivertown Community Church to apply for a Development Order, Building Permits
and other associated permits with the appropriate State and local governing authorities on our behalf. This
permission includes, but is not limited to, making all requested and necessary improvements to the
shopping center property, including the construction of an additional parking lot area and any other related
site, and building enhancements as part of their proposed use and development.

Should you require any additional information or documentation to process this request, please do not
hesitate to contact us directly.

Sincerely,

/ZWA’Q

Alfred D. Guettler
President and General Partner
RADR, Litd.

46




Section F, ltem1.

Department of
Environmental Protection

Panama City Branch Office
Lawton Chiles 2353 Jenks Avenue Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Panama City, FL 32405 Secretary

April 10, 1998

Alfred D. Guettler, President
RADR Enterprises

524 Hwy 90

Chipley, Florida 32428

RE: STORMWATER GENERAL PERMIT - TYPE B
Project Name: Chipley Shopping Center - SR 77
Project No.:  RG67-137053-002

Dear Mr. Guettler:

We have reviewed your Notice of General Permit received by the Submerged Lands and Environmental
Resources Program (SLERP) on March 12, 1998 concerning the above referenced project. The project
appears to qualify for the general permit specified by Rule 62-25.801, Florida Admimstrative Code
(FAC).

NOTICE OF RIGHTS OF SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED PERSONS

Be advised that your neighbors and other partics who may be substantially affected by the proposed
activity allowed under this determination of approval of the noticed general permit have a right to
request an administrative hearing (or mediation, if available) on the Department’s decision that the
proposed activity qualifies for this noticed general permit. If an administrative hearing (or mediation, if
available) is timely requested by a substantially affected person, the finding that the proposed activity
qualifies for this noticed general permit must be reconsidered, and it is possible that the hearing or
mediation could result in a determination that the proposcd activity does not qualify for the noticed
general permit. Under rule 28-106.111 of the Florida Administrative Code, a request for such an
administrative hearing (or mediation, if available) must be filed with the Department’s Clerk in the
Office of General Counsel within 21 days of either: {a) publication of notice in a newspaper of general
circulation in the county where the activity is to take place; or (b) the substantially affected person’s
receipt of written notice which includes the information contained in Attachment (A).

The Department will not publish notice of the determination.  Pubdication of this notice by you is
optional and not required for you to proceed. llowever, in the event that an administritive hearing is
held and the Department’s determination is reversed, proceeding with the proposed activity before the
time period for requesting an administrative hearing has expired would mean that the activity was
conducted without the required perrmts.

If you wish to limit the time within which «/f substantially affected persons may request an
administrative hearing (or mediation, if available), you may elect to publish, at your own expense, the
enclosed notice (Attachment A) one time only in the legal advertisement section of a newspaper of
general circulation in the county where the activily is to take place.

Printed led
i on recycled paper. 47
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If you wish to limit the time within which any specific person(s) may request an administrative hearing
{or mediation, if available), you may provide such person(s), by certified mail, a copy of ths
determination, including Attachment A.

For the purposes of publication, a newspaper of general circulation means a newspaper mecting the
requirements of sections 50.011 and 50.031 of the Florida Statues. In the event you do publish this
notice, within seven days of publication, you must provide to the following address a certification or
affidavit of publication issued by the newspaper. If you provide direct written notice to any person as
noted above, you must provide to the following address a copy of the direct written notice.

Department of Environmental Protection
Panama City Branch Office

2353 Jenks Avenue

Panama City, Florida 32405

Please thoroughly review and be aware of the conditions associated with the general permit (Attachment
B). Your particular attention is directed to the statement contained in the general permit which states
that this general permit does not relieve you, the permittee, from obtaining a dredge and fill. collection
system or distribution system permit where it is required.

We wish to point out that Rule 62-25.801, F.A.C,, also requires that the permattee file an As-Built
Certification with the Submerged Lands and Environmental Resources Program within thirty (30) days
after the facility’s completion. This certification is included as Page 4 of DEP Form 62-1.215(2). the
General Permit for Stormwater Discharge Facilities.

If you have any questions about the need to obtain additional permits, or any other matters, please call
Robert F. Taylor, SLERP Supervisor, at (850) §72-4375.

Sincerely,

Gz;ry L.. Shaffer O(r\/

Branch Manager

GLS/mz

Attachment

cc: CNhff Street, P.E./Pens.
Charles Dunn. P.E.
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JESCRIFTRON (PARCEL NO. 5k

COMMERCE AT an EXGSTNG CONCRETE MOMUMERT WARKIRG THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF FCTON 9. TOWNSHIF 4 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST,
WASHINGTON COURTY, FLORIGA THENGE N, DO26'25° W, ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAO SECTION A DISTN"-‘CF; oF 111385 FEET
TO AN EXISTING IRGN ROD; THENCE §. 71'G0'06" ©. A DISTANCE OF S68.81 FEET TO AN ROMW ROO: THENCE H. 3971320 E. A DISTANCE OF

235.56 FEET TO A CONCRETE WONUMENT, SAID MONUMENT BERG THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENGE CONTINUE N. 3918°20° E. & DISTANCE
T, THERCE S. 50°41'45" E. A DISTANCE OF 296.86 FEET TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT THENCE S.

OF 180.00 FEET TC A GUNCRETE MONUMEN 3
15'78'14" W. A DISTANCE OF 160.00 FEET TO A COMCRETE MONUMENT: YHENCE N. 50°41°48" . A [ASTANCE OF 298,45 FEET 0 THE POING

OF BEGINNING.

BEING SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT FOR IHGRESS. SGRESS AND UTILTIY PURPOSES ALONG THE £ ASTERMMOST 40 FEET, THEREGF ARD
CONTAINS 1.09 ACRES, MORE O LESS.

DESCRIPTION {PARCEL K0, S

COMMENCE AT AN EXISTNG CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING tHESml!H‘ESTmG‘SEGﬂWS. TOWNSHIP & NORTH, RANGE 13 #EST,
WASHWGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE . 00°76°25" W, ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAD SECTION 9, A CISTANCE OF 1513.56 FEET T0
AN EXISTING IRON ROO; THENCE S. TITR0E* € A DISTANCE OF 1120.82 FEET TO AN RON RCD SET ON D WESTERLY RIGHT-CF ~WAY OF
STATE ROAD MO. 77; THENCE N, 2Ap28'70" £ ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT~OF—WAY, A DISTANCE OF 780.21 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THEHCE CONTINUE N 19-28'20" E. A (XSTANCE OF 27419 FEET TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT: THENGE DEPARTING SAID
RIGHT=0F—WAY, RUN N, 8I5717° W A QISTANCE OF 317.73 FEET 7O A CONCRETE WONUMENT; THENCE & O333'55" W. A DISTARCE OF
27227 FEET 10 A CONCRETE MONUMENT: THEMCE S SEST17" € A DISTANCE OF 130.79 FEET T0 THE POMNT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.40 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

" OESCRIPTION (PARCEL NO. 7X

COMMENCE AT AN ESTING CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKIRG THE SOUTHWEST DORNER OF SECTION @, TOWNSWP® 4 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST,
WASHNGTOM COUNTY, FLORIOA; THENCE N, 0026'25" W. ALONG THE WESTERLY SOUNDARY UNE OF SAKD SECTIOM 8, A CISTANCE OF
1313.8% FEET 7O AN EXISTING IROH ROO; THENCE CONTINLE N, 00°28°25" W. ALONG SAD WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE FOR 907.4

AN EXISTING [RON ROO: THENOES.?Z’SG'ZI'E.ADISTANCSCFMI.ZQ FEETTOANDGS'"NGHMROD:WS. A
DSTANCEOFM.OOFEETTDANENSMIRGNRW: THENCE S, 8836'0)" E ADISTMDF49&3&FEETTOME”STNG%RGIRM:
THENCE N. 00°24'29" W. A DISTANCE OF 145,00 FEET 7O AN EXISTING RON ROD; THENGE S B9°02'12° E. A DISTANCE OF 640,53 FEET TO
AN EXISTING IRON RODY IHENCE&MWI'H.AD!STANGEWMJAGFEETTOAMTEUG‘NHEP": THENCE N. 88°S7'17° W. A
IXSTANCE OF 404.21 FEET 70 A CONCRETE MONUMENT: THENCE S 38167207 W. A DISTANCE OF BOLSE FEET TO AN EXISTING RON ROD;
THENCE M. 7108°068" W. A DXSTANCE OF 580.81 FEET 10 THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTARNING 24.37 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

" DESCRIPTION (PARCEL &)

COMMENCE AT AN EXISTING CONCRETE MONUMENT M
WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORDA: THENCE N. 00'26'25"
FEET TO AN EXOSTING (RON ROD; THENCE S, 71087400
BECINHING; THENCE N, 39°28'28° E. FOR 133.85 FEET
THE WESTERNMOST RIGHT~OF—WAY UNE OF STATE RG ; ™

TO AN WON ROD; THENCE N. T108'08" W, FOR 150.23 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGRNNING.

CONTAINING 0.38 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

:
R
%

Esﬂﬁ
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—ra. 5 prres

DESCRIPTION (PARCEL RO, 1k

COMMENCE AT A4 EUSTING CONCROTE MCMUMENT HARKWG THE SOUTHWIST CORNMER OF SECTION 9. TOWNSHIP & NORTH, RANGE 33 WEST.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE N, 00726°25° W. ALONG THE WESTERLY 3OUNDARY OF SN0 SECTIGN, A DISTANCE OF 1313.55 FEET
10 AN EXISTING RON ROD; THENCE S. 7108067 . A DISTANCE OF uu.az FEET TO AN IRON ROD SET ou THE WESTERLY mmt-ar-'nv
orsrntkown msnctu.&n‘za‘zrc- Phe A WEY LEp i A LN TeME A0S 2] Sy wp Aem

G, THENTD LoeiTHUE N AF2EIGT B A TETTANSD OF I3leS Fg_._T 10 4 TTAICRETD MGRMENT, THE CIPARTRG D
TLwAY, tAm HO STETISST W A IGEANMCE GF 15045 r-c: [0 A CONCRETE WOWUMENT, THENCE M. 39°22°567 £, A LISTANCE OF
:5253 FECT TO A NAIL AND OISX: THENGL M. 534C783° W A DISTANCE OF 358 35 FIE] O & COMCRETE MONUWENT THENCE S, 3942'20°
&A DISTANCE CF 321.72 FEET 10 A CONCRETE MOMUMENT: P-2MCE S 905317 E A DISTANGE OF 223.4Q FEET YO mE POIKT OF

CONTANING 4.21 ACRES WORE OR LESS.

DESCREPTION (PARCEL WO, 2%

COMMENCE AT AN EXISTING CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE SOUTHNEST CORNER OF SECTION 9. TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST,
WASHINGTCN COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NLOO'26°28° W, ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUMDARY OF SAD SECTION A DNSTANCE OF 13303 FEET TO
AN EXISTING JRON ROC; THENCEZ S, 7108'08° E A DISTAMCE 112882 FEET 70 AN RON ROD SET ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
STATE ROAD 77; THENCE N. 302829 E, ALORO SAID WESTERLY RICHT~OF-WAY, A CISTANCE OF 34510 FEEY 10 A CONCRETE MONUMENT,
SAIl MOMUMENT BEING THE PONT OF BEGINMING THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, RUN N.OO4TSTW. A DISTANCE OF 131.05 FEET
TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT. THENCE N. 39'3255" £ A DISTANCE OF (8588 FUET 70 A CONCRETE MORUMENT: THEMCE S. 853717 € A
DISTANCE OF 158.98 FEET TO AN (RON ROD SET OM THE AFORESAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-~WAY OF STATE ROAD 77 THENCE £ 389728297 W
ALOWG SAID RIGHT-OF~WAY A DISTANCE OF 23511 FEET TO THE PONT OF BEGINMING,

CONTABNNG 0.73 ACRES WORE OR LESS

REWG SUBJLCT T8 A PERPETUAL EASEMINT FOR IHCRESS & FGROST PUPPOSES ALDNG THE NHORTRIRLY SIDE AS FOLLOWR: COMWENCE ATV
AN EXSTRIC COHORLTE MONUMFNT MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNEA COF SECHION 9, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, WASHINGTUN
COUNTY, FLGRDA; THENCE M. ODU6'25" W ALONG THE WESTERLY HOUNDARY OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 1213.55 FEET TC AN
ERSUNG RON RGO THINGE % D 0R08" £ A WSTANCE 132882 TELT 70 AN MON ROD  SET ON THE WERTURLY RIGHT-CF-Wav OF STATE
ROAD 77, THEWRGS 0 29TE'29° € ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY A OISTAMCE OF 742.21 FIET 'O A COHCRETE HOMUMINT, SHD
BCHUNENT GEING THE POANT OF REGINSING, THERCE DEPARTING SKID RISHT-OF-=WAY, RUN N. 6370't3" W. A OSTANGE £F 358.21 FEET 7Q
A COMORE TS WOMUWENT: THOHCE N 33°32°96° £ A DISTANCE OF 3295 FEET TO A CONCALTE MOMUMENT, THENCE & 6T37177 £ A
DISTAMLE OF 158 56 FLLT 1O AN ROM RO SET ON TWE ATORESAID WESTERLY RIGHT-CF -WAY OF STATE RGAD 77, THENLE 5 297287287 w
ALLHG SAK RIGHT-OF-WAY A DISTANCE (¥ 3230 FEEY VO THE POty OF DECINNING.

CESCRIPTICN (PARCEL. HO. 3

COMNENCE AT AH EXISTING COUCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 9. TOWNSMIP 4 MOHIH, RANGE 1) WLST,
WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCT N. G0726'25" W, ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE CF SAID SECTON 0 A DISTANCE OF 1313.55
FEET TO AN EXISTNG QN A0D: THENCE S, 71DG°08'C A DISTANCE EBS.EZ FELT YO A CONGCRETE MONUMENT, SAID MONUMENT BEING THE
PANT CF BCGIMNING: THIHCE N. 397847 B A DISTANCE OF 254.53 FTET TO A COMCALTE MCHUMERT: THENCE S 30°41°36" £, A ZUSTAWCE
OF 22B8.48 FEET TD A CONCRETE MCHUUENT SET ON T™ME WESTERLY RICHT-OF-WAY UME OF STATE R0a0 77 THENCE 5 39729'04° €.
ALOHG SMD WESTIRL IHGHT-CF - WAY UNE. A ISTANCE OF 193,38 FEET iQ AM RON RGD: THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, RUN N
3T49'007 £. A DISTANCE OF P40.73 FEET TO AN IRON R0D; THENCE S, 352829 W, & DISTANCE OF 113.35 FFET TO AN IROM ROD;
THEHCE w. 71708735 W A ISTARCE UF $2.97 FEET 30 THE POINT O SLOINNING

CONTANING 05! ACRE, MORE OR LESS.

PESCRIPTION (PARCEY. NQ. 4) -

COMMENCT AT AN EXISTING CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE 13
WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE N, OD'26°25° W, ALONG TWE WEST BOUNDARY LNE OF SAD SECTION B, A DISTANCE OF 131
FEET TO AN EXISTINO \RON ROD: THENCE S 71T8'D8" E A 10 AN RON

OF BECMNGIG; mnmmaawmormurmmnmmm THENCE . S0'4T°40° E A OXSTANCE OF
298.98 FEET TO A OONCRETE MONUMINT; THENCE 3. 3915'14" W A H

DEO™ W. A DISTAMCE OF N6.81 FEET TD THE POINT OF BEGRNNING.

CONTARNMNG 1.23 ACRES, NORE OF (FSS.

TOGETHER WITH AN iNGRESS. [GHLSS AND UTUTY EASEMENT DESCRIGED A% COMMENCE AT AN EXISTING CORCRITE MOMUMENT MARKNG
THE SCUTHWEST CORNER OF TECTON 9, TCWNSHIP 4 KORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY. FLORIDA; THENCE N, 00'28'257 W,
ALONG THE WEST QDUSODARY LINE OF SAID SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF 131355 FEET; THINCE 5. 71'08'06° E. A DISTANGE OF S58.8t FSET,
THENCE M. 3918°207 £ A QISTANCE OF 23556 fTET; THENLE 5. SD41T4E™ E A IISTANCE CF 2558 86 FEET; THENCE N. 19718'14" E. A
DISTANCE OF 160.00 FEET; THENCE S 50'41°48" £ A DISTANCE OF 40 FEXT: THENCE S, 3978°20° 4 A DISTANCE OF 160.00 FEET: THENCE
H. 50r41°48° W, A [ESTANCE OF 40.00 FEET YO THE POINT OF BECIINING,
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You are invited to a Zoom webinar!
When: June 19, 2025 03:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada)
Topic: Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting

Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88001689870

Phone one-tap:
+13092053325,,88001689870# US
+13126266799,,88001689870# US (Chicago)

Join via audio:

+1 309 205 3325 US

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 646 931 3860 US

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 305 224 1968 US

+1 507 473 4847 US

+1 564 217 2000 US

+1 669 444 9171 US

+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
+1 689 278 1000 US

+1 719 359 4580 US

+1 253 205 0468 US

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 360 209 5623 US

+1 386 347 5053 US

Webinar ID; 880 0168 9870
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